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3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tobias Read, Chair 

Rep. Cliff Bentz, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Chris Gorsek, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. John Davis 
Rep. Margaret Doherty 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Caddy McKeown 
Rep. Nancy Nathanson 
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STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 

Kelly Dickinson, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4047 – Work Session 
 HB 4111 – Work Session 
 HB 4113 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:07:14 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Read 
3:07:17 PM Chair Read 
 
3:07:33 PM HB 4047 - Work Session 
3:07:36 PM Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
3:08:22 PM Chair Read 
3:08:28 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 4047 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR 
REFERENCE 

3:08:34 PM Chair Read 
3:08:52 PM VOTE: 10-0-0 
3:08:53 PM AYES: CAMERON, DAVIS, DOHERTY, LIVELY, McKEOWN, 

NATHANSON, PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
 
3:09:03 PM HB 4111 - Work Session 
3:09:05 PM {Exhibit} 1: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
3:10:14 PM Chair Read 
3:10:35 PM Margi Hoffmann, Energy Policy Advisor, Governor Kitzhaber 
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3:12:07 PM Chair Read 
3:12:16 PM {Exhibit} 2: John Rakowitz, Associated General Contractors 
3:13:36 PM Chair Read 
3:13:45 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS 
3:13:52 PM Chair Read 
3:14:01 PM VOTE: 10-0-0 
3:14:02 PM AYES: CAMERON, DAVIS, DOHERTY, LIVELY, McKEOWN, 

NATHANSON, PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:14:03 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:14:04 PM {Exhibit} 3: Robin Wisdom and Theresa Gibney, League of Women Voters 

of Oregon 
3:14:47 PM Meeting Recessed 
3:18:44 PM Meeting Reconvened 
 
3:18:54 PM HB 4113 - Public Hearing 
3:19:25 PM John Kitzhaber, Oregon State Governor 
3:24:33 PM Chair Read 
3:25:04 PM {Exhibit} 4: Ted Wheeler, Oregon State Treasurer 
3:28:07 PM Chair Read 
3:28:12 PM Rep. Davis 
3:28:28 PM Wheeler 
3:29:32 PM Chair Read 
3:29:34 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:31:22 PM Wheeler 
3:31:58 PM Chair Read 
3:32:59 PM {Exhibit} 5: Sen. Annette Cleveland, Washington State Legislature, 49th 

District 
3:42:43 PM Chair Read 
3:43:00 PM Rep. Jim Moeller, Washington State Legislature, 49th District 
3:44:34 PM Chair Read 
3:44:38 PM {Exhibit} 6: Rep. Sharon Wylie, Washington State Legislature, 49th District 
3:47:43 PM Chair Read 
3:47:57 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:49:22 PM Sen. Cleveland 
3:51:06 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:51:25 PM Sen. Cleveland 
3:51:39 PM Chair Read 
3:51:44 PM Rep. Wylie 
3:52:26 PM Chair Read 
3:52:27 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:52:43 PM Sen. Cleveland 
3:52:56 PM Chair Read 
3:52:59 PM Rep. Wylie 
3:53:18 PM Chair Read 
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3:53:22 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:54:11 PM Sen. Cleveland 
3:54:15 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:54:19 PM Chair Read 
3:55:21 PM Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43 
3:58:37 PM Chair Read 
3:58:59 PM Sen. Ann Rivers, Washington State Legislature, 18th District 
3:59:52 PM Chair Read 
3:59:58 PM Rep. Parrish 
4:00:33 PM Chair Read 
4:00:50 PM Sen. Rivers 
4:01:29 PM Chair Read 
4:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: Phillip Ditzler, Oregon Division Administrator, Federal Highway 

Division 
4:05:25 PM Chair Read 
4:05:29 PM {Exhibit} 8: Rick Krochalis, Region Administrator, Federal Transit 

Administration 
4:07:58 PM Chair Read 
4:07:59 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:08:32 PM Ditzler 
4:09:14 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:10:10 PM Krochalis 
4:10:49 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:11:12 PM Krochalis 
4:11:35 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:12:14 PM Ditzler 
4:12:43 PM Chair Read 
4:13:06 PM Larry Smith, Mayor Pro Tempore, Vancouver City Council 
4:18:53 PM Chair Read 
4:18:55 PM Eric Holmes, City Manager, Vancouver, Washington 
4:22:57 PM Chair Read 
4:23:02 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:23:16 PM Holmes 
4:23:54 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:23:59 PM Holmes 
4:24:00 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:24:03 PM Holmes 
4:24:19 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:24:22 PM Ditzler 
4:24:42 PM Chair Read 
 
4:24:55 PM HB 4111 - Work Session 
4:24:59 PM Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator 
4:25:26 PM Chair Read 
4:25:27 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 4111 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND REFERAL TO WAYS AND MEANS BE RESCINDED 
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4:25:36 PM Chair Read 
4:25:58 PM VOTE: 10-0-0 
4:25:59 PM AYES: CAMERON, DAVIS, DOHERTY, LIVELY, McKEOWN, 

NATHANSON, PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
4:26:05 PM CARRIER: REP. READ WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
4:26:09 PM HB 4113 - Public Hearing 
4:26:10 PM Chair Read 
4:27:42 PM {Exhibit} 9: John Ludlow, Chairman, Clackamas County Board of 

Commissioners 
4:30:53 PM Chair Read 
4:31:08 PM Les Poole, Oregon resident 
4:34:00 PM Chair Read 
4:34:06 PM Paul Edgar, Oregon resident 
4:37:07 PM Chair Read 
4:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: Robert Levy, farmer 
4:40:29 PM Chair Read 
4:40:41 PM {Exhibit} 11-12: Martin Callery, Chief Commercial Officer, Oregon 

International Port of Coos Bay 
4:43:03 PM Chair Read 
4:43:10 PM Shirley Kalkhoven, Mayor of Nehalem 
4:46:09 PM Chair Read 
4:46:40 PM Doug Moore, Executive Director, Oregon League of Conservation Voters 
4:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 13: John Calhoun, member, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
4:51:08 PM {Exhibit} 14-15: Joseph Cortright, Economist, Impresa Economics 
4:54:10 PM Chair Read 
4:54:35 PM Tom Chamberlain, President, Oregon AFL-CIO 
4:56:11 PM {Exhibit} 16: Ann-Marie Lundberg, Consultant, Port of Morrow 
4:58:59 PM Chair Read 
4:59:06 PM Bill Wyat, Executive Director, Port of Portland 
5:01:51 PM Chair Read 
5:02:14 PM Aaron Brown, Board President, Oregon Walks 
5:05:07 PM Steven Cole, President, Irvington Community Association, Vice-President, 

Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, Portland 
5:07:50 PM Chair Read 
5:08:04 PM {Exhibit} 17: Gerald Fox, Oregon resident 
5:11:04 PM Chair Read 
5:11:47 PM {Exhibit} 18: Tonya Rulli, Washington resident 
5:15:03 PM Chair Read 
5:15:28 PM Corky Collier, Executive Director, Columbia Corridor Association 
5:17:57 PM Chair Read 
5:18:04 PM {Exhibit} 19: Dave Simmons, Vice-President, CH2M Hill, President, 

American Council of Engineering Companies Oregon 
5:21:01 PM Chair Read 
5:21:26 PM Sue Marshall, Audubon Society of Portland 
5:23:46 PM Chris Smith, City of Portland Planning Commission, Portland Transport 
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5:26:01 PM Jason Miner, Executive Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
5:28:11 PM Chair Read 
5:28:43 PM Ron Schmidt, Oregon resident 
5:30:19 PM Walter Valenta, Oregon resident 
5:32:54 PM Brad Howton, Oregon resident 
5:35:46 PM Chair Read 
5:36:09 PM {Exhibit} 20: Terry Parker, Oregon resident 
5:38:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: George Crandall, Crandall Arambula architecture firm 
5:41:59 PM {Exhibit} 22: John Bradach, Chair, Clackamas County Board of 

Commissioners 
5:44:54 PM Chair Read 
5:45:09 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jana Jarvis, Oregon Wheat Growers League 
5:47:10 PM {Exhibit} 24: Jonathan Avery, Chief Administrative Officer, Legacy Good 

Samaritian Health 
5:49:49 PM Chair Read 
5:49:56 PM Eric Fuller, Washington resident 
5:51:17 PM Chair Read 
5:51:33 PM John Charles, President, Cascade Policy Institute 
5:54:20 PM Chair Read 
5:54:26 PM {Exhibit} 25: Ronald Buel, Oregon resident 
5:58:06 PM Chair Read 
5:58:35 PM {Exhibit} 26: Kelly Love Parker, President, Greater Vancouver Chamber of 

Commerce 
6:01:37 PM Chair Read 
6:01:49 PM {Exhibit} 27: Mark Landauer, Executive Director, Oregon Public Ports 

Association 
6:03:36 PM Chair Read 
6:03:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: Jeremy Rogers, Oregon Business Council 
6:06:29 PM Chair Read 
6:06:30 PM Rep. Cameron 
6:06:44 PM Love Parker 
6:08:04 PM Rep. Cameron 
6:08:06 PM Chair Read 
6:08:38 PM {Exhibit} 29: Sharon Nasset, Oregon resident 
6:11:47 PM Chair Read 
6:11:56 PM {Exhibit} 30: Brad Perkins, President, Cascadia High Speed Rail 

Advocates 
6:14:55 PM Chair Read 
6:14:59 PM {Exhibit} 31-32: Jim Howell, Association of Oregon Rail and Transit 

Advocates 
6:18:22 PM Chair Read 
6:19:09 PM {Exhibit} 33: Mark Feichtinger, Vice Chair, Identity Clark County 
6:22:19 PM Chair Read 
6:22:33 PM {Exhibit} 34: Robert Schaefer, former Speaker, Washington State 

Legislature 
6:25:04 PM Chair Read 
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6:25:09 PM {Exhibit} 35: Kay Bridges, Oregon resident 
6:28:11 PM Chair Read 
6:28:15 PM Bridges 
6:28:43 PM Chair Read 
6:29:14 PM {Exhibit} 36: Paul Montague, President, Identity Clark County 
6:32:16 PM Chair Read 
6:32:19 PM {Exhibit} 37: Ed Barns, former Transportation Commissioner, Washington 

State 
6:35:23 PM Chair Read 
6:35:42 PM John Mohlis, Oregon State Building Trades Council 
6:37:35 PM Chair Read 
6:37:57 PM {Exhibit} 38: Mike Bridges, Executive Board Member, Washington State 

Building Construction Trades Council 
6:39:22 PM {Exhibit} 39: Sandra McDonough, President and CEO, Portland Business 

Alliance 
6:41:57 PM Chair Read 
6:42:04 PM Bruce Anderson, Vice President for Business Advocacy, Salem Chamber 

of Commerce Board of Directors 
6:43:32 PM Chair Read 
6:43:59 PM Mike Salsgiver, Executive Director, Associated General Contractors 

Oregon Columbia Chapter 
6:46:17 PM John Watt, Chamber of Medford/Jackson County 
6:47:56 PM Chair Read 
6:48:04 PM Rick Day, Owner, Advantage Precast, Inc. 
6:49:11 PM Chair Read 
6:49:45 PM Ryan Deckert, President, Oregon Business Association 
6:50:56 PM Gil Carreon, Owner, Liberty Steel 
6:52:35 PM Chair Read 
6:52:39 PM Lanny Grower, Con-Way Freight 
6:53:35 PM Chair Read 
6:54:10 PM John Ledger, Associated Oregon Industries 
6:56:08 PM {Exhibit} 40: Robert Russell, Oregon Trucking Association 
6:58:01 PM Craig Campbell, AAA Oregon/Idaho 
7:00:08 PM Chair Read 
7:00:10 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:00:49 PM Russell 
7:01:28 PM Chair Read 
7:01:54 PM Barbara Nelson, Jantzen Beach Moorage 
7:04:00 PM Chair Read 
7:04:36 PM Russ Garnett, Washington resident 
7:06:58 PM Chair Read 
7:07:11 PM Geoff Kossak, Cement Masons Local 555 
7:07:27 PM Chair Read 
7:07:29 PM {Exhibit} 41: witness registration 
7:07:30 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
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7:07:31 PM {Exhibit} 42: Ryan Allbritton and Jason Brandt, Salem Area Chamber of 
Commerce 

7:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 43: Tom Bender, Oregon resident 
7:07:33 PM {Exhibit} 44: Rep. Jaime Herrera Beutler, U.S. Congresswoman, 3rd 

District, Southwest Washington 
7:07:34 PM {Exhibit} 45: Todd Coleman, Chief Executive Officer, Port of Vancouver 

USA 
7:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 46: Connie Jo Freeman, Washougal City Council 
7:07:36 PM {Exhibit} 47: Dixie Hackstedde and Brad Hicks, The Chamber of 

Medford/Jackson County 
7:07:37 PM {Exhibit} 48: William Hauser, Washington resident 
7:07:38 PM {Exhibit} 49: Tom Hughes, Metro Council President 
7:07:39 PM {Exhibit} 50: Mary Jubitz, Oregon resident 
7:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 51: Maryhelen Kincaid, Chair, East Columbia Neighborhood 
7:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 52: Randy Lauer, General Manager, American Medical Response 
7:07:42 PM {Exhibit} 53: Rhett Lawrence, Oregon Chapter Sierra Club 
7:07:43 PM {Exhibit} 54: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
7:07:44 PM {Exhibit} 55: Stephanie Turlay, Washington resident 
7:07:45 PM {Exhibit} 56: Margaret Tweet, Washington resident 
 
7:07:55 PM HB 4113 - Work Session 
7:08:14 PM {Exhibit} 57: Chair Read 
7:08:26 PM Heidi Elliot, Legislative Counsel 
7:10:29 PM Chair Read 
7:10:34 PM Elliot 
7:14:33 PM Chair Read 
7:14:56 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:15:46 PM Travis Brouwer, Federal Affairs Advisor, Oregon Department of 

Transportation 
7:16:21 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:16:34 PM Brouwer 
7:16:41 PM Chair Read 
7:16:45 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:17:13 PM Brouwer 
7:19:08 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:19:42 PM Brouwer 
7:20:26 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:20:40 PM Brouwer 
7:21:26 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:22:43 PM Brouwer 
7:22:49 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:23:11 PM Brouwer 
7:24:56 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:26:06 PM Elliot 
7:26:07 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
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7:26:17 PM Elliot 
7:26:49 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:26:53 PM Elliot 
7:26:56 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:27:06 PM Elliot 
7:27:29 PM Brouwer 
7:28:11 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:28:37 PM Chair Read 
7:28:41 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:30:05 PM Brouwer 
7:31:53 PM Chair Read 
7:31:54 PM Rep. Nathanson 
7:32:57 PM Chair Read 
7:33:22 PM Kris Strickler, Project Director, Columbia River Crossing Project 
7:35:37 PM Rep. Nathanson 
7:37:08 PM Strickler 
7:38:04 PM Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation 
7:39:36 PM Chair Read 
7:39:39 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:40:37 PM Garrett 
7:42:56 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:43:31 PM Garrett 
7:44:12 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:45:06 PM Garrett 
7:45:53 PM Chair Read 
7:45:54 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:45:55 PM Chair Read 
7:45:57 PM Rep. Lively 
7:46:39 PM Garrett 
7:47:22 PM Rep. Lively 
7:47:26 PM Garrett 
7:47:30 PM Rep. Lively 
7:47:54 PM Garrett 
7:48:25 PM Chair Read 
7:48:26 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
7:49:16 PM Garrett 
7:51:05 PM Chair Read 
7:51:18 PM Garrett 
7:51:19 PM Chair Read 
7:51:21 PM Rep. Lively 
7:51:40 PM Garrett 
7:51:54 PM Chair Read 
7:52:42 PM Rep. Davis 
7:52:55 PM Chair Read 
7:53:12 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Read 
 

Exhibit Summary 
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3:09:15 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4111, -2 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
3:12:16 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4111, written testimony, John Rakowitz, 2 pp 
3:13:35 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4111, written testimony, Robin Wisdom and Theresa 

Gibney, 2 pp 
3:25:04 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4113, written testimony, Ted Wheeler, 3 pp 
3:32:59 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4113, written testimony, Sen. Annette Cleveland, 8 pp 
3:44:38 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4113, written testimony, Rep. Sharon Wylie, 1 p 
4:02:37 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4113, written testimony, Phillip Ditzler, 2 pp 
4:05:29 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4113, written testimony, Rick Krochalis, 1 p 
4:27:42 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4113, written testimony, John Ludlow, 2 pp 
4:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4113, written testimony, Robert Levy, 1 p 
4:40:41 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4113, written testimony, Martin Callery, 3 pp 
4:40:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4113, written testimony, Martin Callery, 2 pp 
4:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4113, written testimony, John Calhoun, 2 pp 
4:51:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4113, written testimony, Joseph Cortright, 14 pp 
4:51:08 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4113, PowerPoint presentation, Joseph Cortright, 12 pp 
4:56:11 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4113, written testimony, Ann-Marie Lundberg, 4 pp 
5:08:04 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4113, written testimony, Gerald Fox, 6 pp 
5:11:47 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 4113, written testimony, Tonya Rulli, 1 pp 
5:18:04 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 4113, written testimony, Dave Simmons, 1 pp 
5:36:09 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 4113, written testimony, Terry Parker, 1 pp 
5:38:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 4113, written testimony, George Crandall, 3 pp 
5:41:59 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 4113, written testimony, John Bradach, 7 pp 
5:45:09 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 4113, written testimony, Jana Jarvis, 1 p 
5:47:10 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 4113, written testimony, Jonathan Avery, 2 pp 
5:54:26 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 4113, written testimony, Ronald Buel, 7 pp 
5:58:35 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 4113, written testimony of John Rudi, Kelly Love Parker, 1 

p 
6:01:49 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 4113, written testimony, Mark Landauer, 1 p 
6:03:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 4113, written testimony, Jeremy Rodgers, 3 pp 
6:08:38 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 4113, map, Sharon Nasset, 1 p 
6:11:56 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 4113, map, Brad Perkins, 1 p 
6:14:59 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 4113, written testimony, Jim Howell, 2 pp 
6:14:59 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 4113, PowerPoint presentation, Jim Howell, 12 pp 
6:19:09 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 4113, written testimony, Mark Feichtinger, 21 pp 
6:22:33 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 4113, written testimony, Robert Schaefer, 4 pp 
6:25:09 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 4113, written testimony, Kay Bridges, 1 p 
6:29:14 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 4113, written testimony, Paul Montague, 23 pp 
6:32:19 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 4113, written testimony, Ed Barns, 6 pp 
6:37:57 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 4113, written testimony, Mike Bridges, 1 p 
6:39:22 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 4113, written testimony, Sandra McDonough, 2 pp 
6:56:08 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 4113, written testimony, Robert Russell, 1 p 
7:07:29 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 4113, witness registration, staff, 9 pp 
7:07:31 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 4113, written testimony, Ryan Allbritton and Jason 

Brandt, 1 p 
7:07:32 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 4113, written testimony, Tom Bender, 2 pp 
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7:07:33 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 4113, written testimony, Rep. Jaime Herrera Beutler, 2 pp 
7:07:34 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 4113, written testimony, Todd Coleman, 1 p 
7:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 4113, written testimony, Connie Jo Freeman, 3 pp 
7:07:36 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 4113, written testimony, Dixie Hackstedde and Brad 

Hicks, 1 p 
7:07:37 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 4113, written testimony, William Hauser, 1 p 
7:07:38 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 4113, written testimony, Tom Hughes, 1 p 
7:07:39 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 4113, written testimony, Mary Jubitz, 1 p 
7:07:40 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 4113, written testimony, Maryhelen Kincaid, 1 p 
7:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 4113, written testimony, Randy Lauer, 1 p 
7:07:42 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 4113, written testimony, Rhett Lawrence, 2 pp 
7:07:43 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 4113, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp 
7:07:44 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 4113, written testimony, Stephanie Turlay, 1 p 
7:07:45 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 4113, written testimony, Margaret Tweet, 1 p 
7:08:14 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 4113, -3 amendments, staff, 17 pp 
 

 


